PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8034330

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MITCHEL THORSEN	05/11/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BB7 LLC
Street Address:	5407 FEN OAK DRIVE
City:	MADISON
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53718

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17813195

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: mortenson@ptslaw.com

Correspondent Name: PATTERSON THUENTE, P.A.

Address Line 1: 4800 IDS CENTER

Address Line 2: 80 SOUTH 8TH STREET

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2330.30WOUS02
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LEE M MORTENSON
SIGNATURE:	/Lee M Mortenson/
DATE SIGNED:	06/29/2023

Total Attachments: 2

source=Inventor to BB7#page1.tif source=Inventor to BB7#page2.tif

PATENT 507987193 REEL: 064117 FRAME: 0433

THIS ASSIGNMENT effective 11 May 2016 is made BETWEEN

Mitchel Thorsen, c/o 5407 Fen Oak Drive, Madison, WI 53718, United States of America;

(hereinafter "the Inventor")

and

bb7 LLC, a company existing under the laws of Wisconsin, having its principal place of business at 5407 Fen Oak Drive, Madison, WI 53718, United States of America (hereinafter "the Employer")

(the Inventor and the Employer being jointly referred to as "the Assignors")

and

BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (INVESTMENTS) LIMITED of Globe House, 1 Water Street, London WC2R 3LA, United Kingdom (hereinafter "the Assignee")

(the Assignors and the Assignee being jointly referred to as "the Parties")

WHEREAS:

- (A) The Inventor was retained by the Employer as an employee under a contract of employment;
- (B) The Inventor has confirmed that, while employed by the Employer, they created an invention entitled "APPARATUS ARRANGED TO HEAT SMOKABLE MATERIAL AND METHOD OF FORMING A HEATER", identified by Assignee case number P10015426, as described in the specification attached hereto and hereinafter referred to as 'the Invention';
- (C) The Assignee intends to file a patent application utilising subject matter of the Invention, the filing details of which may be added in a Schedule to this assignment subsequent to execution of this assignment for convenience of reference; and
- (D) The Assignors have agreed to assign unto the Assignee, in all territories of the world, any and all of each of the Assignors' rights, title and interest in the Invention, including the right to apply for and obtain patents, or other forms of protection throughout the world, the right to claim priority of any such applications, including any further developments and improvements in respect thereof.

1

PATENT REEL: 064117 FRAME: 0434

EXECUTED by Mitchel Thorsen	Signature:
	Date: 5/10/16
In the presence of a witness:	Signature: 105 Thu
	Name:
EXECUTED for and on behalf of	
BB7 LLC	Name: <u>1808 Schoruso</u>
	Capacity: VP OF OPERATIONS
	Date: 5/10/2016
In the presence of a witness:	Signature: Alon The
	Name:5)101(6
EXECUTED for and on behalf of BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (INVESTMENTS) LIMITED	Signature: James Care No. 6-200
	Capacity: AMSTANT CONTANY SOCKETME
	Date:
In the presence of a witness:	Signature:
	Name: ALCONO

RECORDED: 02/29/2023